

1983

**Jack Allen Olson, et al. v. Salt Lake City School District, et. al. :  
Memorandum Of Defendants-Appellants In Support of their  
Appeal**

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc2](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2)

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors. Dan S. Bushnell and M. Karlynn Hinman; Attorneys for Appellants

---

**Recommended Citation**

Brief of Appellant, *Olson v. Salt Lake School District*, No. 19055 (1983).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc2/4602](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2/4602)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Points	iv
THE NATURE OF THE CASE	1
DISPOSITION OF THE LOWER COURT	2
NATURE OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
1.    The Plaintiffs.	2
2.    The Allegations.	3
3.    The Trial and the Record.	3
4.    Definition of Terms.	4
a.    Reserve.	4
b.    Undistributed Reserve.	4
c.    The Contingency Appropriations Account.	5
d.    Unexpended Fund Balances.	6
ARGUMENT	
I.    THE TWO MILL LEVIES MADE BY THE DISTRICT FOR THE MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS BUDGET ARE SEPARATELY AUTHORIZED.	7
II.   THERE WAS NO ILLEGAL MILL LEVY.	9
III.  THE TRIAL COURT'S DECISION RESTS ON ERRONEOUS ASSUMPTIONS.	11
1.    The Budget Process.	11
2.    The Use of the Contingency Appropri- ations Account.	14

3. The Undistributed Reserve.
    - a. Legislative History and Purpose.
  4. The Trial Court Has Ignored the Statutory Limits on the Undistributed Reserve in U.C.A. §53-20-2.
  5. The Unexpended Fund Balances.
  6. The Respondents' Admissions.
- IV. THE TRIAL COURT CONFUSED ITS TERMS AND RELIED ON EXTRA-RECORD MATERIAL
1. Since There Is No Exclusive Reserve, Reserves Cannot Be Distinguished by the Trial Court.
  2. The Court Went Outside the Record In Making Its Decision.
  3. The Contingency Appropriations Account Is Not Secretive or Mysterious.
- V. THE REMEDY GRANTED BY THE TRIAL COURT IS IMPROPER AND INAPPROPRIATE.
1. Attempts to Enjoin Taxation.
- VI. COURTS SHOULD NOT MANDATE ACCOUNTING OR BUDGETING METHODS FOR THE DISTRICT.
- VII. SCHOOL BOARD DECISIONS SHOULD BE UPHELD UNLESS THERE IS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION OR CLEAR ILLEGALITY.
- VIII. THE CREDIT RATING OF THE DISTRICT IS PLACED AT RISK BY THE INCORRECT DETERMINATION OF THE TRIAL COURT.
- CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATUTES	
UTAH STATE CODE ANNOTATED	
§53-7-9	6, 7, 11, 42
§53-7-16	7
§53-7-18	8
§53-7-19	8
§53-20-1	6
§53-20-2	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 32, 34, 42
§59-11-10	38
II. CASES	
<u>Beard v. Board of Education</u> 81 Utah 51, 16 P. 2d 900 (1932)	43
<u>Board of Education of Salt Lake City v.     Burgon</u> , 62 Utah 162, 217 P. 1112 (1923)	44
<u>Penelke, Inc. v. John Price Associates, Inc.</u> , 642 P. 2d 1229 (Utah 1982)	40
<u>Petty v. Utah State Board of Regents</u> , 595 P. 2d 1299 (Utah 1979)	44
<u>Pull v. Board of Education of Salt Lake City</u> , 344 P. 2d 294 (Utah 1930)	40, 41
